an opinion in relation to the transaction.

4. Details of the Assets Acquired

Upon completion of the transaction, the Company will hold up to 115,000,000 ordinary shares in TKS

or equivalent to 18.45 percent of registered capital after the issuance of new ordinary shares. TKS will have

registered capital after the capital increase in the amount of 623,448,439 shares with a par value of 1.00 baht

per share. The key information of TKS can be summarized as follows:

4.1 General Information

Enclosure 2

Page 8 from 12

Company name T.K.S. Technologies Public Company Limited

Business type Production and sale of business forms, Security forms, digital printing,

continuous computer and Warehousing management

Principal office 30/88 MOO 1, CHETSADAWITHI ROAD, KHOKKAM, MUEANG

Samut Sakhon 74000

Date of incorporation February 19, 1997

Registered capital THB 508,449,467

Paid-up capital THB 508,448,439

Total shares 508,448,439 shares

Par value (per share) THB 1

4.2 List of Top 10 shareholders

No Shareholders

Before entering the

transaction/1

After entering the

transaction/2

No. of

shares

Percent No. of

shares

Percen

t

1 MONGKOLSUTHREE ‘s Group

 MONGKOLSUTHREE HOLDING CO.,LTD. /3 167,606,993 32.96 167,606,993 26.88

 Mr. Supant Mongkolsuthree 13,504,992 2.66 13,504,992 2.17
 Miss Sutida Mongkolsuthree 22,695,240 4.46 22,695,240 3.64

 Mr. Jutiphan Mongkolsuthree 3,751,423 0.74 3,751,423 0.60

 Mrs. Supansa Arayasakul 3,264,353 0.64 3,264,353 0.52
 Ms. Saruta Mongkolsuthree 3,347,975 0.66 3,347,975 0.54

2 THAI NVDR CO.,LTD. 15,321,957 3.01 15,321,957 2.46

3 Mrs. Thipphawan Kamthorntip 12,358,500 2.43 12,358,500 1.98

4 Mr. Tiwa Shintadapong 7,193,070  1.41 7,193,070  1.15

5 Mr. Viroj Kosolthanawong 6,980,000  1.37 6,980,000  1.12

6 Mr. Pitt Dheva-aksorn 4,631,037  0.91 4,631,037  0.74

7 Mr. Soontorn Danchalermnon 4,500,000  0.89 4,500,000  0.72

8 Mr. Chaiyapong Wetmamontien 4,288,790  0.84 4,288,790  0.69

9 Ms. Suchitra Chotiphanwittayakul 4,009,791 0.78 4,009,791 0.64

10 The Company - - 115,000,000 18.45

11 Other shareholder 234,994,318 46.22 234,994,318 37.69

Enclosure 2

Page 9 from 12

No Shareholders

Before entering the

transaction/1

After entering the

transaction/2

No. of

shares

Percent No. of

shares

Percen

t

 Grand total 508,448,439 100.00 623,448,439 100

Remarks: /1 Information as of January 20, 2023 from the website of the Stock Exchange of Thailand
/2 The information of shareholders in the 1st – 11th order comes from the Company's forecast.

/3  List of shareholders of MONGKOLSUTHREE HOLDING CO.,LTD. as of January 20, 2023

No Shareholders No. of shares Percent

1 Miss Sutida Mongkolsuthree 42,000 84.00

2 Mrs. Suchada Mongkolsuthree 2,000 4.00

3 Mrs. Suphansa Arayasakul 2,000 4.00

4 Mr. Jutiphan Mongkolsuthree 2,000 4.00

5 Miss Sruta Mongkolutee 2,000 4.00

 Grand total 50,000 100.00

4.3 Board of Directors

Currently, TKS has 8 directors, namely:

1) Mr. Apisak Tantivorawong

2) Mr. Jutiphan Mongkolsuthree

3) Miss Sutida Mongkolsuthree

4) Mr. Montri Mahaplerkpong

5) Mrs. Saowanee Kamolbutr

6) Mr. Areepong Bhoocha-Oom

7) Mr. Prasert Bunsumpun

8) Mrs. Ladawan Charoen-Rajapark

In this regard, the Company may consider nominating Mr. Narongchai Wongthanavimok, Chief

Executive Officer of Accounting and Finance, to be appointed as a director of TKS after the completion of

the transaction.

4.4 Financial Information

Enclosure 2

Page 10 from 12

[…]

4. Details of the Assets Disposed

4.1 AIT Transaction

Upon completion of the transaction, the Company will dispose up to 225,000,000 ordinary shares in

AIT where AIT has a registered capital of 1,331,125,351 shares with a par value of 1.00 baht per share. The

key information of AIT can be summarized as follows:

4.1.1 General Information

Name Advanced Information Technology Public Company

Limited

Business Type A System Integrator or SI of computer system and computer

communication, providing services in both the private and

the public sector. Our service can be Turn Key Project

including the consultation, project planning, system design,

implementation, installation, training and maintenance.

Head Office 37/2 SUTHISARN ROAD, SAMSAENNOK, HUAI KHWANG

Bangkok 10320

Registered Date January 30, 1992

Registered Capital THB 1,547,406,727

Enclosure 2

Page 11 from 19

Paid-up Capital THB 1,331,125,351

Total Number of Paid-up

Shares

1,331,125,351 shares

Par value (per share) THB 1

4.1.2 List of shareholders

No Shareholder

Before entering into the

transaction

After entering into the

transaction

No. of shares Percent No. of shares Percent

1 The Company/1 237,600,000 17.85 12,600,000 0.94

2 Mr.Chookiat Rujanapornphajee. 55,000,000 4.13 - -

3 Ms.Paranya Rujanapornphajee /4 40,700,000 3.06 40,700,000 3.06

4 TKS/2 19,200,000 1.44 299,200,000 22.48

5 Others 1,074,325,351 80.71 1,019,325,351 76.58

 Total/3 1,331,125,351 100.00 1,331,125,351 100.00

Remark:  /1 As of August 26, 2022, the Company holds 30,000,000 shares in AIT after the exercise of warrants to

purchase ordinary shares of AIT No. 2 in the amount of 140,000,000 units on October 11, 2022 and

additional investment in ordinary shares of AIT according to the resolutions of the Board of Directors'

Meeting No. 18/2022 and No. 19/2022 held on October 18, 2022 and November 1, 2022 respectively,

resulting in the number of shares in AIT of the Company prior to the transaction increased to 237,600,000

shares

/2 Information from TKS.

/3 Information from the Stock Exchange of Thailand on October 10, 2022, news headline "AIT's newly issued

[…]

Business Type Program and website design services for customer

purposes, Developing E-Commerce system and internet

retail.

Head Office 100/81-84 Wongwanich Complex B Bldg. 25-26 Fl. Rama 9

Rd. Huai Khwang, Huai Khwang, Bangkok 10310

Registered Date May 30, 2012

Profit and Loss Statement

(Unit:  thousand baht)

31 December

2019

31 December

2020

31 December

2021

30 September

2022

Total revenues  7,073,715 6,730,968 7,034,746 4,997,482

Total expenses  6,532,610 6,216,275 6,352,936 4,470,483

Operation profit 541,105 514,694 681,811 526,999

Profit (loss) before tax expense 506,579 512,517 665,316 526,910

Tax expense 114,486 118,246 138,191 96,384

Net profit (loss) 392,093 394,271 527,125 430,526

Enclosure 2

Page 13 from 19

Registered Capital • Currently THB 191,500,000

• After Capital Increase THB 221,130,700

Paid-up Capital • Currently THB 191,500,000

• After Capital Increase THB 221,130,700

Total Number of Paid-up

Shares

• Currently 1,915,000 Shares

• After Capital Increase 2,211,307 Shares

Par value (per share) THB 100

4.2.2 List of Shareholders

 Shareholders Before Transaction/1 After Transaction

Shares Percentage Shares Percentage

1 SABUY 574,500 30.00 574,500 27.07

2 Modulus/2 0 0 233,472  [11.00]

3 KFIN/3 0 0 63,674 [3.00]

4 Other Shareholders 1,340,500 70.00 1,250,815 [58.93]

 Total 1,915,000 100.0 2,122,461 100.00

Note: 1/ information from BZB as of September 28, 2022

 2/ Modulus will subscribe into BZB newly issued shares in the amount of 163,005 shares and purchase

existing shares from Other Shareholders in the amount of 70,467 shares

 3/ KFIN will subscribe into BZB newly issued shares in the amount of 44,456 shares and purchase existing

shares from Other Shareholders in the amount of 19,218 shares

4.2.3 Board of Directors

Currently, BZB has 7 directors as follows:

1) Miss Nattida Sanguansin

2) Mr. Wei-Chung Chen

3) Mrs. Wimonwan Milindachinda

4) Mr. Chartwut Tanjanpong

5) Mr. Narongchai Wongthanavimok

6) Mr. Wirach Morakotkarn

[…]

Prior to this AIT's ordinary share sale transaction, the Company holds 17.85% of AIT's shares and the Company's
major shareholder, Mr. Chukiat Rujanapornpjee, holds 4.13% of AIT's shares. and Ms. Paranya Rujanapornpajee
holding shares in AIT proportion of 3.06. Therefore, the total shareholding in AIT of the Company and the group of
major shareholders of the Company was 25.04 percent after the transaction. will cause the Company to reduce its
shareholding in AIT to 0.95% and when combined with the shareholding proportion of major shareholders of the
Company will hold 4.00% of AIT's shares. Therefore, entering into the transaction will cause the Company to
significantly lose voting rights at the shareholders' meeting of AIT. The details of the change of shareholding in AIT
can be shown as follows:

No. Name of Shareholder Before the Transaction After the Transaction
Amount of share Percent Amount of Share Percent

1 The Company/1 237,600,000   17.85   12,600,000   0.95

2 Mr.Chookiat
Rujanapornpajee /2

55,000,000   4.13   -   -

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor

83

No. Name of Shareholder Before the Transaction After the Transaction
Amount of share Percent Amount of Share Percent

3 Ms.Paranya
Rujanapornpajee /2

40,700,000  3.06   40,700,000   3.06

 Total of the Company
group

333,300,000   25.04   53,300,000   4.00

4 TKS/3 19,200,000   1.44   299,200,000   22.48
5 Other shareholders 978,625,351   73.52   978,625,351   73.52
  Total/4 1,331,125,351   100.00   1,331,125,351   100.00

Note:
1/ As of 26 August 2022, the Company holds 30,000,000 shares in AIT after the exercise of warrants to purchase ordinary shares of AIT No. 2 in
the amount of 140,000,000 units on 11 October 2022 and investment in ordinary shares. of AIT in accordance with the resolutions of the Board of
Directors' Meeting No. 18/2022 and No. 19/2022 held on 18 October 2022 and 1 November 2022, respectively, resulting in the number of shares
in AIT of the Company prior to the transaction increased to 237,600,000 shares
2/ Information from the company as of 25 January 2023.
3/ Information from the list of the top 10 shareholders of the Company according to the names in the latest shareholder register of the Business as

[…]

Net operating profit after tax (2) = (1) x (1- 20%) 31.09  89.53  102.83  111.72  130.34
Add back depreciation (3) 135.24  76.53  75.42  81.10  76.00
Less investment CAPEX (4) (75.43) (75.43) (75.43) (75.43) (75.43)
Change in working capital (5) (11.97) (15.61) (13.49) (13.97) (15.39)
Free cash flow of TKS (6) = (2) + (3) + (4) + (5) 78.92  75.01  89.33  103.42  115.51
Final Value1 (7)

1,681.11

Total cash flow of the company (8) = (6) + (7) 78.92  75.01  89.33  103.42  1,796.63
Present value of free cash flow of TKS 71.81  63.28  69.87  75.00  1,208.04
Total present value of free cash flow of TKS - (Enterprise Value) 1,488.00
Plus: Cash and cash equivalents 114.77
Minus: Interest bearing debt (865.85)
Minus: Non-controlling part (17.53)
Equity Value of TKS (Equity Value) 719.38

Note:
1/ Determine the growth rate of final value Equal to 0.92 percent per year calculated from the average inflation rate in the past 10 years - BOT
2/ Discounted back as of 30 September 2022.

Sensitivity Analysis

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor

111

The IFA has done Sensitivity Analysis by changing WACC and growth rate of terminal value. according to
the following details

TKS Present Value of Equity Cash Flows
Final Value (+0.50%) 8.08% (-0.50%)
(+0.10%)   630.77   735.16   740.74
0.92%   617.35   719.38   724.82
(-0.10%)   604.29   704.04   709.36

According to the share valuation by this method When taking the present value of cash flows to equity

(Equity-NPV) of TKS (only the consolidated financial statements) is in the range between 604.29 – 740.74 million
baht or 1.19 – 1.46 baht per share because the net present value of the cash flow It is a method that represents
the ability to generate income of TKS which can reflect the real value of TKS (only part of the consolidated financial
statements). only part of the consolidated financial statements) by using the discounted cash flow method is
appropriate.

In order to evaluate the value of TKS, the IFA will combine the value of TKS (only part of the consolidated

[…]

20,388.85

Total cash flow of the company (8) = (6) + (7)
68.95

762.19

945.71

1,142.49

1,352.87

21,965.90

Present value of free cash flow of SYNEX
67.52

686.52

783.46

870.53

948.11

14,158.60

Total present value of free cash flow of SYNEX - (Enterprise Value)   17,514.74

Plus: Cash and cash equivalents 352.68
Minus: Interest bearing debt (4,852.91)
Minus: Non-controlling part (8.14)
Equity Value of SYNEX   13,006.38

Note:
1/ Determine the growth rate of final value Equal to 0.92 percent per year calculated from the average inflation rate in the past 10 years
- BOT

2/ Discounted back as of 30 September 2022.
3/ The last quarter of 2022 based on the projection of the full year 2022 operating results.

Sensitivity Analysis

The IFA has done sensitivity analysis by changing WACC and growth rate of terminal value. according to the
following details

SYNEX Present Value of Equity Cash Flows (Equity Value)
Final Value (+0.50%) 9.11% (-0.50%)
(+0.10%) 12,582.77  13,190.11  13,838.70
0.92% 12,412.00  13,006.38  13,640.59
(-0.10%) 12,245.42  12,827.29  13,447.65

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor

130

From the share valuation by this method When taking the present value of cash flow to equity (Equity-NPV)
of SYNEX is in the range between 12,245.42 – 13,838.70 million baht or 14.45 – 16.33 baht per share due to the
discounted cash flow method. It is a method that represents the ability to generate income of SYNEX which can
reflect the true value of SYNEX. Therefore, the IFA has an opinion that the valuation of TKS' ordinary shares (only
part of the consolidated financial statements) by Discounted Cash Flow Method is appropriate. The IFA has an

[…]

Change in working capital (5) (16.57) (83.40) (36.80) (37.48) (26.46) (5.53)
Free cash flow of PTECH (6) = (2) + (3)
+ (4) + (5)

(178.76) 142.87  214.57  197.32  232.55  255.57

Final Value1 (7)

3,662.37
Total cash flow of the company (8) = (6)
+ (7)

(178.76) 142.87  214.57  197.32  232.55  3,917.95

Present value of free cash flow of
PTECH

(175.36) 129.82  180.60  153.83  167.93  2,620.58

Total present value of free cash flow of
PTECH - (Enterprise Value)

3,077.240

Plus: Cash and cash equivalents 23.12
Minus: Interest bearing debt (545.01)

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor

147

Estimated net cash flow1

(Unit: MB) Q4 20221 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E

Number of years for the discount 0.25 1.25 2.25 3.25 4.25 5.25

Minus: Non-controlling part (39.23)
Equity Value of PTECH 2,516.28

Note:
1/ Determine the growth rate of final value Equal to 0.92 percent per year calculated from the average inflation rate in the

past 10 years - BOT
2/ Discounted back as of 30 September 2022.

Sensitivity Analysis
The IFA has performed a sensitivity analysis by changing WACC and growth rate of terminal value.

according to the following details
TKS Present Value of Equity Cash Flows (Equity Value)
Final value (+0.25%) 7.96% (-0.25%)
(+0.10%)   2,432.53   2,554.03   2,684.69
0.92%   2,397.68   2,516.28   2,643.69
(-0.10%)   2,363.79   2,479.59   2,603.87

From the share valuation by this method When taking the present value of cash flow to equity (Equity-NPV)
of PTECH is in the range between 2,363.79 – 2,684.69 million baht or 9.65 – 10.96 baht per share due to the
discounted cash flow method. It is a method that represents the ability to generate income of PTECH which can
reflect the true value of PTECH. The IFA is of the opinion that the valuation of PTECH's ordinary shares by the
discounted cash flow approach is appropriate and is the most suitable to be included in the valuation of TKS
according to the SOTP principle (details in section 4.1.7).

[…]

Profit before finance cost and income tax (1) 175.67 617.37 614.87 650.43 688.15
Net operating profit after tax (2) = (1) x (1- 20%) 140.83 497.27 495.72 524.46 554.80
Add back depreciation (3) 33.40 249.42 268.75 148.20 131.83
Less investment CAPEX (4) (71.73) (126.83) (123.87) (128.87) (128.82)
Change in working capital (5) (215.47) 329.85 52.42 (14.62) (12.71)
Net cash flow of AIT (6) = (2) + (3) + (4) + (5) (112.98) 949.71 693.02 529.16 545.10
Final Value1 (7)

Total cash flow of the company (8) = (6) + (7) (112.98) 949.71 693.02 529.16 545.10
Present value of free cash flow of AIT (110.72) 858.41 577.73 406.87 386.56
Total present value of free cash flow of AIT - (Enterprise Value) 7,591.81
Plus: Cash and cash equivalents 1,367.33
Minus: Interest bearing debt (252.55)
Minus: dividend payment (459.07)
Equity Value of AIT 8,247.52

Note:
1/ Determine the growth rate of final value Equal to 0.92 percent per year calculated from the average inflation rate in the past 10 years - BOT
2/ Discounted back as of 30 September 2022.
Sensitivity Analysis

The IFA has done Sensitivity Analysis by changing WACC and growth rate of terminal value. according to
the following details

AIT Equity Value
Final Value (+0.50%) 8.73% (-0.50%)
(+0.10%) 8,075.79 8,321.46 8,584.24
0.92% 8,007.25 8,247.52 8,504.30
(-0.10%) 7,940.46 8,175.54 8,426.54

According to the share valuation by this method When taking the present value of cash flow to equity
(Equity-NPV) of AIT is in the range between 7,940.46 – 8,584.24 million baht or 5.97 – 6.45 baht per share due to
the discounted cash flow approach. Discounted Cash Flow Approach is a method that represents the ability to
generate income of AIT in the future which can reflect the true value of AIT. cash is appropriate.

4.1.7 Valuation of TKS based on the principle of Sum-Of-The-Parts (SOTP)

In valuing TKS, the IFA will combine the value from the most appropriate valuation method of each company